

**BEFORE THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

In the Matter of:

MSR INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, LLC,

Respondent,

Case Nos. 07-CA-106627
07-CA-106032

and

LOCAL 25, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF BRIDGE, STRUCTURAL, ORNAMENTAL
AND REINFORCING IRON WORKERS,
AFL-CIO,

Charging Union.

CHARGING PARTY'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE
DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

David R. Radtke
McKnight, McClow, Canzano,
Smith & Radtke, P.C.
Attorneys for Iron Workers Local 25
400 Galleria Officentre, Suite 117
Southfield, MI 48034
248-354-9650
dradtke@michworklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RELEVANT FACTS2

III. LEGAL ANALYSIS.....8

 A. The ALJ Erred in Concluding That MSR Was Not Bound by the
 2013 Riggers’ Agreement8

 B. MSR Violated §8(d)(3) by Locking out its Employees on May 31, 2013.....13

 C. In the Alternative, The ALJ Erred in Finding that Karpuk, Early, Pena
 and Johnson Were Not Constructively Discharged in Violation of the Act.14

 D. The June 2013 Unilateral Changes Continue to Be in Violation of
 the Act.....15

 1. MSR Is Still in Violation of §8(d)(3).....15

 2. MSR’s Unilateral Implementation Without Impasse Violates
 §8(a)(5)17

IV. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>1199 SEIU United Healthcare Workers East (Oceola Regional Medical Center), Case No. 12-CB-075809 Advice Memorandum (August 14, 2012)</i>	10, 11
<i>Allied Industrial Workers of America, Local 770, 285 NLRB 651 (1987)</i>	9
<i>Allison Corporation, 330 NLRB 1363 (2000)</i>	19
<i>Bi-County Wholesale Beverage Distributors, 291 NLRB 466 (1988)</i>	16
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises, 302 NLRB 373 (1991)</i>	17
<i>Cadillac Industrial Maintenance Co. (CIMCO), 301 NLRB 342 (1991)</i>	14, 15
<i>Champaign County Contractors Association, 210 NLRB 467 (1974)</i>	10, 11
<i>Cowboy Scaffolding, Inc., 326 NLRB 1050 (1998)</i>	11, 12
<i>G.E. Maier Co., 349 NLRB 1052 (2007)</i>	12
<i>Geo. C. Christopher & Sons, 290 NLRB 472 (1988)</i>	16
<i>HCL, Inc., 343 NLRB 981 (2004)</i>	12
<i>In re New York Skyline, Inc., 471 B.R. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)</i>	13
<i>Jack Welsh, 284 NLRB 378 (1987)</i>	14, 15
<i>Lou’s Produce, 308 NLRB 1194 (1992)</i>	18
<i>Mar-Len Cabinets, 243 NLRB 523 (1979)</i>	16
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB, 460 U.S. 693 (1983)</i>	19
<i>Morris Saves v. Continental Gas Co., 928 F.Supp.2d 816 (D. Del. 2013)</i>	13
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, 388 U.S. 26 (1967)</i>	14
<i>Oakland Press, 229 NLRB 476 (1977)</i>	10, 11
<i>RBE Electronics, 320 NLRB 80 (1995)</i>	17
<i>Regency Heritage Nursing & Rehabilitation Center, 360 NLRB No. 98 slip op. 12-13 (2014)</i>	17, 20

Sawyer Stores, 190 NLRB 651 (1971)9
Stone Boat Yard, 264 NLRB 981 (1982), aff'd 715 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1983).....18
United Refinery Co., 327 NLRB 795 (1999)18
Weathercraft Company of Topeka, Inc., 276 NLRB 452 (1985).....16
